	[image: image1.wmf]
CITY COUNCIL RESEARCH DIVISION

LEGISLATIVE SUMMARY



	JEFFREY R. CLEMENTS
Chief of Research
(904) 630-1377
	
	117 West Duval Street

City Hall, Suite 425

Jacksonville, FL  32202

FAX (904) 630-3403



Bill Type and Number:    Ordinance 2016-568
Sponsor: Council Member Bowman:
Date of Introduction: August 23, 2016
Committee(s) of Reference: NCIS; F; JWW
Date of Analysis: August 26, 2016
Type of Action: Authorization for Amended Contract Renewal
Bill Summary: The ordinance authorizes the Mayor and Corporation Secretary to execute a Third Amendment to the contract with Jacksonville University to renew the contract for a second additional year for the continuing manatee protection studies for Fiscal Year 2016-2017, subject to appropriation by City Council.
Background Information: The State of Florida mandates that counties with bodies of water that attract and are the habitat of manatees have a Manatee Protection Plan in place and to update and revise data on an annual basis.  Since 1993, the City of Jacksonville has engaged Jacksonville University to provide marine science support, particularly in developing and refining the City’s Manatee Protection Plan.  The City Council authorized a contract with Jacksonville University’s Quinton White, Ph.D., a highly-regarded expert on marine mammals, particularly manatees, through Ordinance 2013-565-E.  That contract was set to expire on September 30, 2013 but provided for four (4) one (1) year renewals.  The Council has exercised two of the one-year renewals.  This ordinance authorizes the third extension to renew the contract for an additional one-year renewal to September 30, 2017 for the services of Dr. Quinton White and Dr. Gerard Pinto for continuing manatee protection studies.
On a monthly basis, Dr. White and Dr. Pinto update the Jacksonville Waterways Commission on the status of manatees in our waterways and on the health of the St. Johns River.

Policy Impact: Jacksonville Waterways Commission/Manatee Protection Plan
Fiscal Impact: The consultant services pursuant to the agreement shall not exceed $90,000 for Fiscal Year 2016-2017.
Analyst: Jackson
[image: image2.wmf]_975916892.unknown

